

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Court of Appeals Record No. 0361-21-2

TERRENCE RICHARDSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Jarrett Adams, Esq.
Sarah A. Hensley, Esq.
The Law Offices of Jarrett Adams, PLLC
40 Fulton Street, Floor 23
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (646) 880-9707
Facsimile: (332) 366-8605
Email: jadams@jarrettadamslaw.com
Email: sarah@jarrettadamslaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW3

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT9

I. Because law enforcement—not 10-year-old Shannequia Gay—exclusively possessed and controlled access to the New Exculpatory Evidence, the Court of Appeals erred by focusing on whether Mr. Richardson made diligent efforts to interview this child.9

 A. Miss Gay was not constitutionally obliged to speak to Mr. Richardson.10

 B. No amount of diligence could uncover evidence law enforcement willfully concealed.....12

II. The Court of Appeals made impermissible factual findings regarding the extent of Mr. Richardson’s diligence.13

 A. The record is unclear regarding contact with Miss Gay.....13

 B. The Panel applied inapposite case law.16

III. No credible evidence exists that would allow a rational fact finder to find Mr. Richardson guilty......17

 A. The Court of Appeals’ decision makes a defendant’s guilty plea dispositive.....19

 B. A federal jury acquitted Mr. Richardson.21

IV. By permitting the Commonwealth to approbate and reprobate, the Court of Appeals erroneously defied centuries of Virginia precedent.22

 A. The Commonwealth’s concession that the writ should issue bound it.23

 B. The Attorney General’s “supplemental” brief did not contain new law or facts.26

 C. Allowing changes in political leadership to overcome the approbation/reprobation bar would inhibit judicial efficiency.28

CONCLUSION28
CERTIFICATE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Arwood v. Hill’s Adm’r, 135 Va. 235, 117 S.E. 603 (1923)25
Berry v. Klinger, 225 Va. 201, 300 S.E.2d 792 (Va. 1983)25
Burch v. Grace St. Bldg. Corp., 168 Va. 329, 191 S.E. 672 (1937)24
Collelo v. Geographic Servs., Inc., 283 Va. 56, 727 S.E.2d 55 (2012)23, 24
Commonwealth v. Proffitt, 292 Va. 626, 792 S.E.2d 3 (2016).....23
Commonwealth v. Tuma, 285 Va. 629, 740 S.E.2d 14 (2013)12
Dennis v. Commonwealth, 297 Va. 104, 823 S.E.2d 490 (2019)2, 13, 15
Dufresne v. Commonwealth, No. 0281-15-2, 2016 WL 486493 (Va. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2016)24
Gatling v. Commonwealth, 14 Va. App. 60, 414 S.E.2d 862 (1992)16, 17
Haas v. Commonwealth, 283 Va. 284, 721 S.E.2d 479 (2012)23
Haas v. Commonwealth, 74 Va. App. 586, 871 S.E.2d 257 (2022)17, 19
Holloway v. Commonwealth, 72 Va. App. 370, 846 S.E.2d 19 (2020)19, 20
In re Watford, 295 Va. 114, 809 S.E.2d 651 (2018)17, 19, 21
Jones v. City of Virginia Beach, 17 Va. App. 405, 437 S.E.2d 576 (Va. Ct. App. 1993)27
Lewis-Gale Med. Ctr., LLC v. Alldredge, 282 Va. 141, 710 S.E.2d 716 (2011)24, 25
Madison v. Commonwealth, 71 Va. App. 678, 839 S.E.2d 129 (2020)16, 17
McDonnough v. Commonwealth, 25 Va. App. 120, 486 S.E.2d 570 (1997)13
Parson v. Commonwealth, 74 Va. App. 428, 869 S.E.2d 916 (2022)19
Rompalo v. Commonwealth, 72 Va. App. 147, 842 S.E.2d 426 (2020)24

<i>Tyler v. Commonwealth</i> , 73 Va. App. 445, 861 S.E.2d 79 (2021)	16, 17
<i>Winslow, Inc. v. Scaife</i> , 224 Va. 647, 299 S.E.2d 354 (1983)	24
<i>Wooten v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 290 Va. 306, 777 S.E.2d 848 (2015).....	27
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> , 272 Va. 633, 636 S.E.2d 368 (2006)	10, 21

Federal Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	23, 27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briley v. Bass</i> , 584 F. Supp. 807 (E.D. Va. 1984).....	10
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Ebrahimi</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 886 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	11, 14
<i>U.S. v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 602 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1979)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) and (j).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 846(2).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(B)	4, 22
Va. Code § 17.1-402(D).....	5
Va. Code § 17.1-411	6
Va. Code § 18.2-31(6)	22
Va. Code § 18.2-36.....	3
Va. Code § 18.2-60.3	11
Va. Code § 18.2-460	11
Va. Code § 19.2-327.10	4, 28
Va. Code § 19.2-327.12	7
Va. Code § 19.2-317.....	6

Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia

Rule 1:12	15
-----------------	----

Rule 1:1729

Rule 3A:1215

Rule 5:1B.....29

Rule 5:1729, 30

Rule 5A:4A.....27

Other Authority

<https://guiltypleaproblem.org/>20

NADCL, The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It, available at <https://www.nacdl.org/Document/TrialPenaltySixthAmendmentRighttoTrialNearExtinct>20
